
November 7, 1995 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

NOVEMBER 7, 1995 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda 
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
AT & T 
AT & T - Maintenance 
AG Revolving 
Alco 
American Planning Association 
Amerigas Laramie 
Bach Supply 
Bank of Commerce 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Bottom Line Business 
Briggs Corporation 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Bnsey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Byron's Office Equipment 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carole Jean's Designs 
Cedar Chest 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chief Supply, Inc. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Clarion Hotel 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
Collamer, Sonja 
Connecting Point Computer 
Conoco, Incorporated 
Cooper Oil Company 
Country General 
Cx-uz, Sally 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
D & K Sanitation 
Dny-Timers, Inc. 
D8lgadillo, Lillian 
Diamond Data Inc. 
Dixon, Town of 
Drive Train Industries 
D11bois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Erl's Automotive 
Encampment, Town of 
Energy Basin Clinic 
F~brizius, Kim A. 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Fluid Power Equipment 
France Flying Service 
Fred Prayer Seminars 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gall's 
G0vernment Systems Inc. 
Graphic Sports 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
H~nna High School 
H~llo Direct 
H~lton's Service 
H~ttgar, Bridget M. R.N. 
H,:,ffman, Hollice 
H-:>ke, John L. 
H-:>liday Inn - Laramie 
H-:>liday Inn - Cheyenne 
H0t Springs REA, Inc. 
H0wery Construction, Inc. 
I.A.A.O. 
IBM Corporation 
I.TT Hartford 

Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Radio Maintenance 
Extension 
Grants 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
WIC 
Public Health/Grants 
Extension 
Jail 
Extension 
Pu'='lic Health 
General 
Various 
S!'leriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Comi-nissioners 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Various 
Extension 
Carbon Building 
Planning 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Grc.nts 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Planning 
General 
General 
Roacl & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Extension 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Jail 
Jail/Radio Maintenance 
Grants 
Grants 
Extension 
Grants/Public Health 
Public Health 
General 
Grants 
Public Health 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Ccurthouse 
Assessor 
Data 
General 

21.16 
3.54 

102.34 
2,580.00 

26.99 
45.00 
60.88 

164.13 
110.00 
170.53 

95.25 
137.44 

39.00 
171.42 

1,492.00 
185.90 

21.05 
563.27 
224.10 

77.75 
794.70 

1,095.28 
77.00 
79.50 

101. 7 5 
30.99 
10.88 
43.25 
68.71 
35.00 

677.11 
2,439.00 

18.65 
457.70 
244.00 

6.36 
3,880.50 

242.50 
30.85 
40.00 

802.00 
23.00 

1,297.75 
36.79 
67.28 

236.65 
41.00 

3,244.00 
323.65 

73.60 
346.83 
116.48 
237.00 

6.86 
152.86 
350.00 

22.50 
73.13 
15.00 

247.15 
22.00 
32.89 
22.05 

840.00 
120.00 
161.28 
118.82 
225.00 
125.00 
558.59 

3,000.00 
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J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
Jackelope Printing 
Johnson Controls 
KN Energy, Inc. 
K & K Communications 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. 
L & L Electric 
Lariat Trucks, Inc. 
Law Enforcement Equipment 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Lawyers Co-operative 
Lowrance, Judy 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lundberg, Tamara 
Martin's Office Systems 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Medi badge 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital 
Merback Award Company 
Mosby-Year Book 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates 
Myers Tire Supply Company 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 
Nursing 95 
Nutrition Action 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkin's Oil Company 
Perue Printing 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Pickett, Thomas Y. and Company Inc. 
Pioneer Printing 
Plainsman Printing & Company Inc. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Pocket Press, Inc. 
Quad S Consulting 
Quill Corporation 
Quilters Magazine 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins High School 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Roscoe Steel & Culvert Company 
Rose, Sandy 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepherd, Ruth 
Shepard's 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Slafter Oil Company 
Smith, Susan 
Snake - River Processing 
Snap-On Tools 
Sports Display, Inc. 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
T & T ' Plumbing & Service 
Team Laboratory Chemical 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
Tipton Computer Service 
Transcor America Inc. 
Tri State Oil 
True Value of Rawlins 
Uhr Rohn 
USI · 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
UW Nursing Center 
Valley Waste Management 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Wear Parts 
Western Plains Machinery 
Western Truck Repair 
Wilson's Self Service 
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Assessor 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Various 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Jail 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Grants/Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
WIC 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Senior Services 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Treasurer 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Fire Department 
Various 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health/General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Fire Department 
Commissioners/Planning 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Election 
Grants/Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Senior Services 
Radio Maintenance 
Sheriff 
Radio Maintenance 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Data 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

23.30 
353.38 

3,092.93 
292.99 
800.00 
812.40 
595.05 
741.88 
317.80 

1,000.92 
263.80 
124.20 
255.01 

86.20 
62.94 

101. 73 
300.00 

2,148.52 
127.22 
130.85 

82.20 
5,553.27 

55.67 
26.02 
42.16 

2,455.37 
1,653.00 

131. 8 5 
48.99 
25.95 
10.00 

988.89 
126. 91 
264.55 

59.00 
5.48 

2,000.00 
872.36 

1,455.64 
298.36 

77.00 
382.95 
12.42 
19.92 

2,838.57 
93.99 

2,387.57 
356.37 
115.00 
270.00 
176.19 
239.40 
532.57 

1,140.00 
241.48 

69.50 
490.59 
14.76 
73.58 

265.53 
8.79 

240.00 
79.85 

398.00 
25.35 

267.36 
319.72 

25.49 
274.75 

1,878.00 
20.04 

2,226.53 
429.30 
107.00 

63.27 
176.51 

33.51 
174.56 

44.82 
200.00 

60.00 
20 .16 

204.48 
132.10 

37.00 
13.82 

808.18 
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Wright Medical Services 
Wyeth-Ayerst Lab 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy State Penitentiary 
Wy Surplus Property 
Wy Wings 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Newspaper 
Zeiger, Artlin 
Zoning News 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Noyes Health Care Center 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Encampment Preschool 
Excel Preschool 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Noyes Health Care Center EMTs 
Rawlins Glass 
Saratoga Ambulance 
Carbon County Economic Development 
Old Pen Joint Powers Board 

ABATEMENTS 

Kennymore, Walter E. 
Vessels Oil & Gas Company 
Wheatland Irrigation District 
Wheatland Irrigation District 
Choctaw II Oil & Gas Ltd. 
Berenergy Corporation 
Stanley, Delman W. & Lucille A. 
Indian Meadows Townhomes Limited 
Indian Meadows Townhomes Limited 
Herz, Judie A. 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Trujillo, Gloria 
Staley Rentals 
Smith, Don 
Smith, Don 
Smith, Don 
Smith, Don 
Smith, Don 
Smith, Don 
Smith, Don 
So-Wok, Inc. 
Davis, Robert Carl & Lexine Joy 

REBATES 

Wheatland Irrigation District 
Wheatland Irrigation District 
Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corporation 
Pfeiffer, Richard Linne 

BONDS 

Steven F. Adams 
Treasurer 

Dorothy B. Calvert 
Treasurer 

Mary c. Cooper 

Trustee 

WIC 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Jail 
Radio Maintenance 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Clerk of Court 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Planning 

Health 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Health 
Library 
Health 
Library 
Health 
Community Services 
Community Development 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

49.00 
1,828.25 
2,192.38 

173.11 
4,121.25 

50.00 
145.00 
634.39 

5.37 
126.17 
563.36 
288.00 
394.48 

45.00 

10,000.00 
250.00 

2,500.00 
200.00 
625.00 

10,000.00 
2,926.33 

375.00 
118.33 

1,625~00 
4,250.00 
1,625.00 

163.20 
2,397.34 

407.92 
2,270.84 

703.70 
273.04 

13.52 
2,847.58 
2,847.60 

56.68 
21. 54 
17.88 
17.92 
18.00 
17.58 
33.90 
38.90 
38.22 
38.16 
36.68 
35.16 
55.98 
81. 26 
87.88 
80.74 
39.08 
29.72 
29.92 
30.10 
59.44 
88.72 

381.80 
2,160.82 

19,813.28 
35.26 

Carbon County Fairboard 2,000.00 
November 6, 1995 to November 6, 1996 

Town of Hanna 10,000.00 
October 19, 1995 to October 19, 1996 

Medicine Bow Rural Health 
Care District 5,000.00 

October 1, 1995 to October 1, 1996 
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D~rla G. Mitts . 
Trustee 

Clyde o. Seymour 

Tr,ustee 

Medicine Bow Rural 
Care District 

October 1, 1995 to 

Medicine Bow Rural 
Care District 

October 1, 1995 to 

Health 5,ooo.oo 

October 1, 1996 

Health 5,ooo.oo 

October 1, 1996 

Robert H. Westerfield 

S~cretary/Treasurer 

Northwest Ryan Park Water 5,000.00 
& Sewer District 

September 11, 1995 to September 11, 1996 

OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD 

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalrnan to sign a letter stating 
that the Old Pen Joint Powers Board is a true Joint Powers Board as defined by the 
Wyoming Joint Powers Act. This motion was unanimously carried. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

Jenny Lueallen introduced Paul Scott from the Wyoming Department of Agriculture who 
is a Consumer Health Specialist for Carbon County. 

c:o.v.E. 

J~nny Lueallen also introduced Edna Young as the new c.o.v.E. director. 

RADIO TECHNICIAN 

Clayton Kilgore received two radio bids in response to the advertised bids for ten 
portable radios. The bids were as follows: 

1. Motorola Communications & Electronics, Inc. $12,645.00 

2. Ericsson Inc. $16,814.00 

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalrnan to accept the bid from 
Ericsson Inc. for $16,814.00 because their bid was in accordance with the Carbon 
County Sheriff's Department bid specifications. This motion was unanimously carried. 

COMPUTER SERVICE CONTRACT - Kirn Tipton 

Gary Graalman made a motion and seconded by Linda Fleming to sign a computer service 
contract for $1900.00 per month plus expenses. This motion was unanimously carried. 

CENTENNIAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT CONSULTANTS, INC. 

A letter was sent to Centennial Employee Benefit Consultants, Inc. in appreciation 
for their services on the bidding process for our health insurance but the Commis­
sioners decided not to enter into a retainer contract at this time. 

PLANNING BOARD - Henry Hewitt 

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to go into Executive 
Session to talk about personnel. This motion was unanimously carried. 

Gary Graalrnan made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was 
seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried. 

PLANNING 

Nina Adams gave her administrative report. 

BUREAU OF' LAND MANAGEMENT 

Mary Apple, Walt George and Kurt Kotter talked about the Commissioners taking part 
in the Green River Basin Advisory Committee. Nominations for membership on the 
committee may be made through December 1, 1995 and should be sent to the Wyoming 
State Office, Bureau of Land Management, P.O. Box 1828, Cheyenne, Wy 82003. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

The Carbon County Fire Department received bids for a 1996 1 Ton Dual Tired, 4 
Wheel Drive Cab and Chassis from the following: 

1. McGee-Murphy, Inc. 

A. 7.5L Gas 1·Ton 4x4 Cab & Chassis · 
B. 7.3L Diesel l Ton 4x4 Cab & Chassis 

$22,300.00 
$25,847.00 
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c. 7.SL Gas Super Duty 4x4 Cab & Chassis 
D. 7.3L Diesel Super Duty 4x4 Cab & Chassis 

2. Rocky Mountain Power 

A. Gas 

3. Laramie Ford 

A. Diesel 
B. Diesel 
c. Gas 

4. Fremont Motors 

A. Gas 
B. Diesel 

These bids were taken under advisement at this time. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

$30,912.00 
$34,005.00 

$22,697.00 

$25,943.50 
$25,368.50 
$22,213.50 

$21,608.50 
$24,042.00 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners sent a letter to Ron Huff with the Wyoming 
Department of Transportation, P.O. Box 1040, Rawlins, Wyoming 82301, stating that 
they are in agreement on a proposed SC-CFM project being done with recycled asphalt 
pavement (R.A.P.}. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to talk about personnel. 
This motion was seconded by Artlin Zeiger and unanimously carried. 

Linda Fleming made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was 
seconded by Artlin Zeiger and unanimously carried. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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