

November 7, 1995

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 7, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Sheriff	21.16
AT & T	Courthouse	3.54
AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	102.34
AG Revolving	Extension	2,580.00
Alco	Grants	26.99
American Planning Association	Planning	45.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	60.88
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	164.13
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health/Grants	170.53
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Extension	95.25
Bi-Rite Professional	Jail	137.44
Bottom Line Business	Extension	39.00
Briggs Corporation	Public Health	171.42
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	1,492.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	185.90
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	21.05
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	563.27
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	224.10
Byron's Office Equipment	Sheriff	77.75
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	794.70
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,095.28
Carole Jean's Designs	Sheriff	77.00
Cedar Chest	Commissioners	79.50
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	101.75
Chief Supply, Inc.	Sheriff	30.99
Childress Electric, Inc.	Courthouse	10.88
City Market, Inc. #12	Various	43.25
Clarion Hotel	Extension	68.71
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	677.11
Connecting Point Computer	General	2,439.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	18.65
Cooper Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	457.70
Country General	Fire Department	244.00
Cruz, Sally	Grants	6.36
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	3,880.50
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Day-Timers, Inc.	Planning	30.85
Delgadillo, Lillian	General	40.00
Diamond Data Inc.	General	802.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	1,297.75
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	36.79
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	67.28
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	236.65
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Grants	3,244.00
Fabrizius, Kim A.	Extension	323.65
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	73.60
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	346.83
France Flying Service	Fire Department	116.48
Fred Prayor Seminars	Public Health	237.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Public Health	6.86
Gall's	Sheriff	152.86
Government Systems Inc.	Clerk	350.00
Graphic Sports	Jail	22.50
H. Larsen, Inc.	Jail/Radio Maintenance	73.13
Hanna High School	Grants	15.00
Hello Direct	Grants	247.15
Helton's Service	Extension	22.00
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Grants/Public Health	32.89
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	22.05
Hoke, John L.	General	840.00
Holiday Inn - Laramie	Grants	120.00
Holiday Inn - Cheyenne	Public Health	161.28
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	118.82
Howery Construction, Inc.	Courthouse	225.00
I.A.A.O.	Assessor	125.00
IBM Corporation	Data	558.59
I. T T Hartford	General	3,000.00

November 7, 1995

J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Assessor	23.30
Jackelope Printing	Sheriff	353.38
Johnson Controls	Senior Services	3,092.93
KN Energy, Inc.	Various	292.99
K & K Communications	Fire Department	800.00
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	812.40
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	595.05
Kinnaman Supply Company	Various	741.88
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Jail	317.80
L & L Electric	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	1,000.92
Lariat Trucks, Inc.	Road & Bridge	263.80
Law Enforcement Equipment	Sheriff	124.20
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	255.01
Lawyers Co-operative	Attorney	86.20
Lowrance, Judy	Sheriff	62.94
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants/Public Health	101.73
Lundberg, Tamara	Grants	300.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	2,148.52
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	127.22
Medibadge	WIC	130.85
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	82.20
Memorial Hospital	General	5,553.27
Merback Award Company	Sheriff	55.67
Mosby-Year Book	Public Health	26.02
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	42.16
Muller, Sirhall & Associates	Grants	2,455.37
Myers Tire Supply Company	Road & Bridge	1,653.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	131.85
Newell, Marci	Grants	48.99
Nursing 95	Public Health	25.95
Nutrition Action	Public Health	10.00
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	988.89
Pamida, Inc.	Extension	126.91
Perkin's Oil Company	Road & Bridge	264.55
Perue Printing	Road & Bridge	59.00
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff	5.48
Pickett, Thomas Y. and Company Inc.	Assessor	2,000.00
Pioneer Printing	Treasurer	872.36
Plainsman Printing & Company Inc.	Clerk of Court	1,455.64
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	298.36
Pocket Press, Inc.	Sheriff	77.00
Quad S Consulting	Grants	382.95
Quill Corporation	Grants	12.42
Quilters Magazine	Extension	19.92
Rasmussen Furniture	Courthouse	2,838.57
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Department	93.99
Rawlins, City of	Various	2,387.57
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	356.37
Rawlins High School	Sheriff	115.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health/General	270.00
Reliable Corporation, The	Sheriff	176.19
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	239.40
Roscoe Steel & Culvert Company	Road & Bridge	532.57
Rose, Sandy	Courthouse	1,140.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Fire Department	241.48
Saratoga Sun	Commissioners/Planning	69.50
Shepherd, Ruth	Planning	490.59
Shepard's	Sheriff	14.76
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge	73.58
Slafter Oil Company	Road & Bridge	265.53
Smith, Susan	Grants	8.79
Snake River Processing	Road & Bridge	240.00
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	79.85
Sports Display, Inc.	Grants	398.00
State of Wyoming	Election	25.35
State of Wyoming	Grants/Public Health	267.36
Summit Medical Supply	Various	319.72
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	25.49
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	274.75
Team Laboratory Chemical	Road & Bridge	1,878.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	20.04
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,226.53
Transcor America Inc.	Sheriff	429.30
Tri State Oil	Road & Bridge	107.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse/Senior Services	63.27
Uhr Rohn	Radio Maintenance	176.51
USI	Sheriff	33.51
U.S. West Communications	Radio Maintenance	174.56
Union Telephone Company	Sheriff	44.82
UW Nursing Center	Grants	200.00
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	60.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	20.16
Viking Office Products	Data	204.48
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	132.10
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	37.00
Western Truck Repair	Road & Bridge	13.82
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	808.18

November 7, 1995

Wright Medical Services	WIC	49.00
Wyeth-Ayerst Lab	Public Health	1,828.25
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	2,192.38
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	173.11
Wy State Penitentiary	Jail	4,121.25
Wy Surplus Property	Radio Maintenance	50.00
Wy Wings	Sheriff	145.00
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff	634.39
Xerox Corporation	Public Health	5.37
Xerox Corporation	Clerk of Court	126.17
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	563.36
Yampa Valley Newspaper	Planning	288.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	394.48
Zoning News	Planning	45.00

#### SEVERANCE TAX

Noyes Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Social Services	250.00
Carbon County Counseling Center	Social Services	2,500.00
Encampment Preschool	Social Services	200.00
Excel Preschool	Social Services	625.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	10,000.00
Rasmussen Furniture	Library	2,926.33
Noyes Health Care Center EMTs	Health	375.00
Rawlins Glass	Library	118.33
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	1,625.00
Carbon County Economic Development	Community Services	4,250.00
Old Pen Joint Powers Board	Community Development	1,625.00

#### ABATEMENTS

Kennymore, Walter E.	Erroneous Assessment	163.20
Vessels Oil & Gas Company	Erroneous Assessment	2,397.34
Wheatland Irrigation District	Erroneous Assessment	407.92
Wheatland Irrigation District	Erroneous Assessment	2,270.84
Choctaw II Oil & Gas Ltd.	Erroneous Assessment	703.70
Berenenergy Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	273.04
Stanley, Delman W. & Lucille A.	Erroneous Assessment	13.52
Indian Meadows Townhomes Limited	Erroneous Assessment	2,847.58
Indian Meadows Townhomes Limited	Erroneous Assessment	2,847.60
Herz, Judie A.	Erroneous Assessment	56.68
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	21.54
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	17.88
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	17.92
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	18.00
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	17.58
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	33.90
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	38.90
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	38.22
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	38.16
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	36.68
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	35.16
Trujillo, Gloria	Erroneous Assessment	55.98
Staley Rentals	Erroneous Assessment	81.26
Smith, Don	Erroneous Assessment	87.88
Smith, Don	Erroneous Assessment	80.74
Smith, Don	Erroneous Assessment	39.08
Smith, Don	Erroneous Assessment	29.72
Smith, Don	Erroneous Assessment	29.92
Smith, Don	Erroneous Assessment	30.10
So-Wok, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	59.44
Davis, Robert Carl & Lexine Joy	Erroneous Assessment	88.72

#### REBATES

Wheatland Irrigation District	Erroneous Assessment	381.80
Wheatland Irrigation District	Erroneous Assessment	2,160.82
Cyprus Shoshone Coal Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	19,813.28
Pfeiffer, Richard Linne	Erroneous Assessment	35.26

#### BONDS

Steven F. Adams	Carbon County Fairboard	2,000.00
Treasurer	November 6, 1995 to November 6, 1996	
Dorothy B. Calvert	Town of Hanna	10,000.00
Treasurer	October 19, 1995 to October 19, 1996	
Mary C. Cooper	Medicine Bow Rural Health	5,000.00
Trustee	Care District	
	October 1, 1995 to October 1, 1996	

November 7, 1995

Darla G. Mitts Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1995 to October 1, 1996	5,000.00
Clyde O. Seymour Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1995 to October 1, 1996	5,000.00
Robert H. Westerfield Secretary/Treasurer	Northwest Ryan Park Water & Sewer District September 11, 1995 to September 11, 1996	5,000.00

#### OLD PENITENTIARY JOINT POWERS BOARD

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sign a letter stating that the Old Pen Joint Powers Board is a true Joint Powers Board as defined by the Wyoming Joint Powers Act. This motion was unanimously carried.

#### PUBLIC HEALTH

Jenny Lueallen introduced Paul Scott from the Wyoming Department of Agriculture who is a Consumer Health Specialist for Carbon County.

#### C.O.V.E.

Jenny Lueallen also introduced Edna Young as the new C.O.V.E. director.

#### RADIO TECHNICIAN

Clayton Kilgore received two radio bids in response to the advertised bids for ten portable radios. The bids were as follows:

1. Motorola Communications & Electronics, Inc. \$12,645.00
2. Ericsson Inc. \$16,814.00

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to accept the bid from Ericsson Inc. for \$16,814.00 because their bid was in accordance with the Carbon County Sheriff's Department bid specifications. This motion was unanimously carried.

#### COMPUTER SERVICE CONTRACT - Kim Tipton

Gary Graalman made a motion and seconded by Linda Fleming to sign a computer service contract for \$1900.00 per month plus expenses. This motion was unanimously carried.

#### CENTENNIAL EMPLOYEE BENEFIT CONSULTANTS, INC.

A letter was sent to Centennial Employee Benefit Consultants, Inc. in appreciation for their services on the bidding process for our health insurance but the Commissioners decided not to enter into a retainer contract at this time.

#### PLANNING BOARD - Henry Hewitt

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to go into Executive Session to talk about personnel. This motion was unanimously carried.

Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried.

#### PLANNING

Nina Adams gave her administrative report.

#### BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Mary Apple, Walt George and Kurt Kotter talked about the Commissioners taking part in the Green River Basin Advisory Committee. Nominations for membership on the committee may be made through December 1, 1995 and should be sent to the Wyoming State Office, Bureau of Land Management, P.O. Box 1828, Cheyenne, Wy 82003.

#### FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Carbon County Fire Department received bids for a 1996 1 Ton Dual Tired, 4 Wheel Drive Cab and Chassis from the following:

1. McGee-Murphy, Inc.

A. 7.5L Gas 1 Ton 4x4 Cab & Chassis	\$22,300.00
B. 7.3L Diesel 1 Ton 4x4 Cab & Chassis	\$25,847.00

November 7, 1995

C. 7.5L Gas Super Duty 4x4 Cab & Chassis	\$30,912.00
D. 7.3L Diesel Super Duty 4x4 Cab & Chassis	\$34,005.00
2. Rocky Mountain Power	
A. Gas	\$22,697.00
3. Laramie Ford	
A. Diesel	\$25,943.50
B. Diesel	\$25,368.50
C. Gas	\$22,213.50
4. Fremont Motors	
A. Gas	\$21,608.50
B. Diesel	\$24,042.00

These bids were taken under advisement at this time.

#### ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners sent a letter to Ron Huff with the Wyoming Department of Transportation, P.O. Box 1040, Rawlins, Wyoming 82301, stating that they are in agreement on a proposed SC-CFM project being done with recycled asphalt pavement (R.A.P.).

#### EXECUTIVE SESSION

Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to talk about personnel. This motion was seconded by Artlin Zeiger and unanimously carried.

Linda Fleming made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was seconded by Artlin Zeiger and unanimously carried.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W.E. Harshman

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk